

OCT 14 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, GALE PELFREY,
BONNIE JONES, AND LORA SISSON,
individually and on behalf of a class,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

R. CARL CANNON
JENA S. TARABULA
CONSTANGY, BROOKS
& SMITH LLP
230 Peachtree St., N.W.
Suite 2400
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 525-8622

JUAN P. MORILLO*
STEVEN T. COTTREAU
TIMOTHY H. MCCARTEN†
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 912-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

October 14, 2009

*Counsel of Record

Blank Page

† Admitted in Virginia; practice supervised by a member of the District of Columbia Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITIONER'S REPLY	1
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether A District Court Must Accept Substantive Allegations As True For Class Certification Purposes.	2
II. This Case Provides A Good Vehicle To Address The Question Presented.	6
A. The Eleventh Circuit Opinion Cleanly Presents An Opportunity To Resolve The Circuit Split.	6
B. This Court Should Not Wait To Address The Question Presented.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Blades v. Monsanto</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	5, 10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacqueline</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	3, 10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	10
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	3
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>McCarthy v. Kleindienst</i> , 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Oscar Private Equity Inv. v. Allegiance Telecom</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Shook v. El Paso County</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	10
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	4

Tardiff v. Knox County,
365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) 2, 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 10
